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	DELEGATED ITEM FILE REPORT: 
	APPROVAL

		

	Development Description:
	Proposed general purpose open-sided agricultural building 18.28m long, 9.14m wide, 4.27m high to eaves, 5.57m high to ridge. 

	Site Address/Location:
	Plane Tree Farm, Chipping Road, Chaigley, BB7 3LT. 

		

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Parish/Town Council

	A consultation response from Aighton, Bailey and Chaigley Parish Council was received on 29th July 2024 raising no objection to the proposed development. 

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Highways/Water Authority/Other Bodies

	LCC Highways:
	No objection. 

	SABIC:
	Advise that the developer must consult SABIC should any work within 50 metres of the Major Accident Hazard Pipeline be carried out as this would need approval from SABIC before work commences. 

	United Utilities: 
	That applicant is reminded of their duties/ responsibilities in respect to sustainable drainage systems and United Utilities’ property, assets and infrastructure.  

	

	CONSULTATIONS: 
	Additional Representations.

	No representations have been received in respect to the proposed development. 

	

	RELEVANT POLICIES AND SITE PLANNING HISTORY:

	Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1:	Development Strategy
Key Statement DS2: 	Sustainable Development
Key Statement EN2:	Landscape
Key Statement DMI2:	Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1:	General Considerations
Policy DMG2:	Strategic Considerations
Policy DMG3:	Transport & Mobility
Policy DME1:	Protecting Trees & Woodland

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)


	Relevant Planning History:

3/2024/0092: Prior notification for general purpose open-sided agricultural building 18.28m long, 9.14m wide, 4.27m high to eaves, 5.57m high to ridge (Permission required). 
3/2022/0295: Proposed steel portal frame building to roof over a manure store within the existing farmyard (Approved), 
3/2020/0525: Installation of new feed storage bin (Withdrawn). 
3/2019/0541: Proposed construction of roofed cattle slurry storage facility (Approved). 
3/2017/0510: Construction of new agricultural building and feed silo (Approved). 
3/2016/0154: New agricultural building (Approved). 
3/1989/0420: Conversion of a redundant farm building to a single dwelling (Approved).


	

	ASSESSMENT OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:

	Site Description and Surrounding Area:

The application relates to a farmstead known as Plane Tree Farm, situated to the north of Chipping Road. The site to which the proposal relates is located within the Forest of Bowland National Landscape, approximately 5km west of the defined settlement area of Clitheroe and 3.5km north of Hurst Green. 


	Proposed Development for which consent is sought:

Consent is sought for the construction a general-purpose agricultural building measuring 18.28m by 9.14m, with an eaves and ridge height of 4.27m and 5.57m respectively. The building would be constructed from concrete panels and green vent-air cladding to the external elevations, along with FRC corrugated roof sheets and clear Perspex roof lights. The southern elevation of the proposal would be open sided. 


	Principle of Development:

The application site lies outside of any defined settlement area and within the National Landscape (formerly AONB) and as such, the principle of development is required to be secured against Policy DMG2 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 

Policy DMG2 states that development outside the defined settlement areas must meet one of a number of considerations; the relevant one in this case being ‘the development is needed for the purpose of forestry or agriculture.’ 

In this sense, the proposal seeks to strengthen the operation of an existing agricultural operation through the construction of a general-purpose agricultural building to be utilised for the storage of feedstuffs, machinery and items ancillary to the agricultural business such as handing pens, fencing posts and gates. 

The submitted supporting statement notes that the applicant manages a grassland unit extending to 40 hectares. A number of existing farm buildings are also present at the site which supports a herd of 110 dairy cattle housed all year round and milked by robotic milking units. The holding also fattens approximately 500 pigs on a contract rearing basis. 

It is stated that the proposed general purpose agricultural building would allow feedstuffs to be stored in a clean and dry environment freeing space in the existing cattle housing shed where the feeds are currently stored. The additional space in the cattle housing shed could then be utilised as additional loafing area around the robotic milking parlours, increasing the health and welfare of the milk cows. 

In view of the above, the proposal is considered reasonably necessary for the purposes of agriculture and is therefore acceptable in principle subject to an assessment of the material planning considerations. 


	Impact Upon Residential Amenity:

The proposed development would be sited approximately 20m away from the nearest residential receptor at Manor Barn and would be visually screened by the existing hedgerow planting and mature trees which mark the boundary between the application site and adjacent residential property. In view of the above, it is not anticipated that the proposal would result in any significant detrimental harm upon the existing amenities of any nearby residents that would warrant the refusal to grant planning permission. 
 

	Visual Amenity/External Appearance:

The proposed building would not be significantly dissimilar to the existing buildings within the farmstead and would incorporate materials which are typical of a general-purpose agricultural building including concrete panels, green cladding and corrugated roof sheets. Furthermore, the siting of the building to the north of the farmyard would obscure the development significantly when viewed from the roadside. This, in addition to a topography which slopes away from Chipping Road, would ensure the building sufficiently integrates within the landscape and would not appear an over dominant or incongruous addition. 

Accordingly, the proposal would appear appropriate to its proposed use and would not result in any measurable undue harm upon the existing visual amenities of the proposal site or wider National Landscape. 


	Highways and Parking:

Lancashire County Council Highways have been consulted on the proposed development and raised no objection. The proposed building would be accessed via the existing farm access off Chipping Road and therefore the Local Highway Authority are of the opinion that the proposal would not have a significant impact on highway safety, capacity or amenity in the immediate vicinity of the site. 


	Landscape/Ecology:

It is acknowledged that the proposed building would be situated within close proximity to a number of mature trees which boarder the proposal site to the west. Whilst it is not anticipated that the development would result in any direct harm to these trees, a condition has been attached to the accompanying decision notice to ensure that all retained trees are protecting during the construction phase of the development. 


	Other Matters: 

United Utilities Infrastructure

There is an easement crossing nearby to the proposed development site which is in addition to United Utilities statutory rights for inspection, maintenance and repair. The easement dated 03/10/2024 UU Ref: F2728/2629 has restrictive covenants that must be adhered to.  

In addition to the above, a strategic large diameter trunk main is located in the vicinity of the site. The applicant is reminded that this must not be built over, or access to the pipeline compromised in any way. 

Based on the information currently available, it is unclear whether sufficient distance is provided between the proposed development and the water asset and therefore it is recommended that the applicant contacts the United Utilities Water Development Service team to ensure existing water assets and required access widths can be accommodated in the proposed layout. 

The applicant, or any subsequent developer, must also contact the United Utilities Developer Services team prior to commencing any works on site, including trial holes, groundworks or demolition.


	Observations/Consideration of Matters Raised/Conclusion:

As such, for the above reasons and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the application is recommended for approval.


	RECOMMENDATION:
	That planning consent be granted subject to the imposition of conditions. 
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